because it allows the researcher to collect data from a large population and 

describe existing conditions without manipulating any variables. The 

population of the study comprised all Senior Secondary School II (SS II) 

students in Sokoto Metropolis. The total population was Eleven Thousand Six 

Hundred and Thirty-Seven (11,637) SS II students distributed across thirty-

nine (39) public senior secondary schools in the metropolis. The sample size 

for the study was Three Hundred and Seventy (370) students, determined 

using the Research Advisors (2006) table for sample size determination for a